MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
SOUTH HETTON PARISH COUNCIL
HELD ON TUESDAY 15 JUNE 2021

Present: Councillors G Rodgers (Chair), C Charters, S Mason, D Rodgers, J

Shand, R Stephenson, L Wass, P Casson and L Haswell

Also Present: County Councillor C Hood

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor | Cochrane.
OPEN FORUM

There were no questions from members of the public.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Councillor D Rodgers declared an interest in item 8a

POLICE REPORT

Consideration was given to the police report, which had previously been circulated to
Members. There had been 37 calls, 2 — ASB, 2 — Nuisance/Environmental, 2 —
criminal damage, 3 — theft and handling. A Community Speedwatch had taken place
on the A182 near to Gregson Terrace. In the time there were 91 cars passed and 6
had been issued letters for speeding.

RESOLVED that the information given be noted.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 MAY 2021, a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member were approved and signed by the Chair.

MATTERS ARISING

Website — The Clerk advised that the website was now live.
PLANNING MATTERS

There were no planning matters to consider.

CORRESPONDENCE

a) Request for review of Fees for 21/22 from Cricket Club

The cricket club had requested a reduction in rent due to the ongoing disruption
causing by further lockdowns. The club had no income but has had unavoidable
expenses.

RESOLVED that a reduction of £1325 be agreed which amounts to 188 days of
being closed due to government restrictions.
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b) Request for Funding
A request had been received for financial assistance for two gynmasts from the

village who had been selected to represent Great Britain at the Acrobatic Gymnastics
World Championships to be held in Geneva.

RESOLVED that £400 each be agreed.

FINANCIAL POSITION — BANK RECONCILIATION

The Clerk submitted a report setting out the bank reconciliation for May 2021.

RESOLVED that the report be agreed and the information given be noted.

BUDGET 2020/21

The Clerk submitted a report setting out details of income and expenditure for 2021-

22.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the information given be noted.

ACCOUNTS

RESOLVED that the following invoices for payment by the Clerk be endorsed.

DATE PAYEE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT | CHEQUE
NO/DD/T/
BACS
10.5.21 CO-OP Bank Fees £6.98 BACS
14.5.21 DCC Salaries £3,233.69 | BACS
18.5.21 CDALC Subscription £374.01 102720
19.5.21 DCC Salary deductions £1537.73 | BACS
25.5.21 E.on Electric £135.79 T
25.5.21 British Gas Gas £89.22 T
26.5.21 NBB Recycled Picnic Bench £462.00 102721
Furniture
26.6.21 Advanced Garage Battery £60.00 102722
MOT
6.6.21 P Hutchinson & Sons | Woodchip £144.00 102723
6.6.21 D Rodgers Light above Defib £19.99 102724
6.6.21 Creative Ape Refurbishment of £680.00 T
Fabrications seats
6.6.21 D Golden Bamboo for shrubs | £24.90 T
6.6.21 J Collins Expenses £256.06 T

WELFARE MATTERS

Lawn Mower
The Clerk advised that the fine cut lawn mower was broken and beyond repair.

Quotations had been received for its replacement. It was also suggested that future
replacement of machinery be included in the budget.

RESOLVED that the Ransome Super Certes 61 cylinder mower be ordered at a cost
of £3,695 plus VAT as this was the cheapest quotation.
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REPORTS

a) Durham County Council

Councillor Hood gave details of work that he had been involved with regarding the
villages he represented.

b) EAAP
The next meeting would be held in July 2021.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on 20 July 2021



